
City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 
{{item.Number}}

SUBJECT: 
First Amendment to Laboratory Testing Services Agreement with ATI, Inc. dba American Toxicology for Police 
Department Laboratory Testing and Analysis Services to Increase the Total Not to Exceed Amount to 
$250,000 from $99,000 (an Increase of $151,000). (Citywide) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – 
Approve) 
REQUESTED BY:
Jacqueline Gravatt, Chief of Police

WARD:
 (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION: 
That the City Council approve the First Amendment to Laboratory Testing Services Agreement with ATI, Inc. 
dba American Toxicology in a total amount not to exceed $250,000.

FISCAL IMPACT:  
Amount: $250,000
Year 1 – $50,000
Year 2 - $100,000
Year 3 - $100,000 
Explanation: Partial Funds for this item are included in the annual Police 
Department’s Budget. 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 
100-400210-431046 287-
400210-431046

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
Approval of this agreement will secure as-needed blood and narcotics laboratory testing and analysis services 
in support of the Police Department’s operation. This First Amendment is to amend the not to exceed 
compensation terms of the original agreement from $99,000.00 to $250,000.00
CIP No. Related  Item: 

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S):  Safe and Livable Community, Responsible Fiscal Management

PREPARED BY: 

Jacqueline Gravatt, Chief of Police

Respectfully Submitted

Micaela R. Moore
City Manager 

MEETING DATE: 

June 5, 2024


